Rule 2.47

' The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2.24B

Administrator’s progress report 2.24B

Name of Company

Adams Childrenswear Limited

Company Number

06019499

In the High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry

(full name of court)

Court case number

9749 of 2008

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Robert Jonathan Hunt of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornwall Court, 19 Cornwall Street,
address(es) of Birmingham, B3 2DT, Michael John Andrew Jervis of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Plumtree Court,

administrator(s)

London, EC4A 4HT and Stuart David Maddison of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Donington Court,
Pegasus Business Park, Castle Donington, Derbyshire, DE74 2EZ

administrators of the above company attach our final progress report for the period

from

{b) 1 July200
(b} [nsert dates

Signed

to

(b) 10 November 2009

Joint AdministrTor

lulﬂ

Dated 1 L

Contact Details:

Charlotte Ihll

You do not have 19 give any contact information in
the box opposite but if’ you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form,

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds. West Yorkshire, 181

4P

The contact information that you give will be visible
to scarchers of the public record

Tel 0113 289 4861

DX Number

DX Exchange

DX 33050 CardifT

\\!!\!\NN|\|Mﬂl\ﬂ[[“\\|\||\\\!!!\ a———

14/12/2009 1
COMPANIES HOUSE




 PRCEWATERHOUSE(QOPERS

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
2 Humber Quays

Wellington Strest West

Hull HU1 2BN

Telephone +44 (0} 1482 224111

] Facsimile +44 (0) 1482 584120
To Alt Known Creditors pwe. comiuk

Y

11 December 2009
When telephoning, please ask for Chariotte Dill on 0113 289 4861

Dear Sirs
Adams Childrenswear Limited — in Administration (“the Company™)

Further to my report dated 29 July 2009, | am pleased to provide you with my final progress report
on this Adminisiration, in accordance with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

In accordance with the proposals dated 16 February 2009, | am now in a position to move the
Company into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (“CVL"} and for the Joint Administrators (“the
Administrators”) to be discharged and released from office.

Statutory information

The Administrators are required to provide statutory information pursuant to Rule 2.47(1)(a) to (d)
IR86, which is shown at Appendix A. The Administrators are also required to provide a summary of
their proposals which is shown at Appendix C.

Receipts and payments summary

A summary of my receipts and payments account for the Company for the period 31 December
2008 to 8 December 2009 is attached at Appendix B.

Acceptance of proposals

The Administrators were appointed by the Company directors in order to achieve a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without
first being in Administration). The Administrators believe that this objective will be achieved.

The Administrators’ proposals were circulated to creditors on 16 February 2009. The proposals
were approved by creditors without modification at a physical meeting held on 9 March 2009.

- Summary of actions taken in the administration since the publication of the Administrators’
proposals

Sale of Business

A sale of the business and assets of the Company was completed to J S Childrenswear Limited, a
company controlied by John Shannon, a former director of the Company, on 13 February 2009.
£3.2 million was received for the sale on completion and a further £1 million in deferred
consideration is due to be paid within 12 months from the date of completion.

The Administrators understand that John Shannon has now sold his interest in J S Childrenswear
Limited to a third party,

PricewaternouseCoopers LLP i3 & limitad lability pacinarship regisiered in Engtand with registared numbar OC303625. Tha ragistered othica af PricewalaihousaCoopers LLP is 1 Embankment Place,
Lomdon WC2N 6RH. PricewaterhouseCoopars LLP is authorised and regulated by Ihe Financial Services Aulhority tar designatedd invesimant business.




 PRICEWATRHOUSE(QOPERS

|
To date no deferred consideration has been received, but we continue to expect this to be received |
by 13 February 2010. |

Since the date of the sale, we have worked closely with J S Childrenswear Limited to finalise and
reconcile the Administration trading and cash positions.

Property

From the date of our appointment to the end of January 2009, the company closed 146 of its
leasehold stores. The Joint Administrators are currently in the process of agreeing surrenders with
the landlords of these stores.

Upon the sale of the business, J S Childrenswear Limited retained 124 stores from the Company’s
portfolio and occupied these under a licence to occupy. This licence has now expired and | have
written to all relevant landlords to advise them of this. It is my understanding that where a formal
assignment of a lease was not achieved for these during the licence period, JS Childrenswear
Limited have made an informal agreement with the landlords for continued occupation of the
premises.

Notwithstanding this, after a competitive tendering process, a solicitor has been instructed to
prepare the bulk disclaimer of any remaining leases in the Company's name (ie. where a formal
surrender or assignment has not been achieved) upon my appointment as Liquidator of the
Company

Report to Department of Business, Skills and innovation

I am obliged under the Company Director's Disqualification Act 1986 to submit a report to the
Department for Business Skills & Innovation within six months of our appointment on all those who
have acted as a directar of the Company in the iast three years. This has now been submitted.

Estimated outcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

The indebtedness to Burdale Financial Limited was fully extinguished from cash generated through
trading prior to the date of the Administrators’ appointment. The only other secured creditor, John
Shannon has also received a distribution under his fixed charge of £2.7m and had his security
under a fioating charge discharged in full (£3.7m) in the Administration.

Preferential Creditors

Preferential creditors are estimated to be around £0.3m. The Administrators envisage that
preferentiat claims will be paid in full in the CVL.

Unsecured Creditors

The Prescribed Part, (that part of any floating charge realisations that should be made available for
unsecured creditors) is anticipated to be at the maximum level of £0.6m.

Based on current calculations it is anticipated that there will be a surplus from realisations to enable
an additional distribution to be made to unsecured creditors. The quantum of any distribution will be
dependant on the final level of realisations, however the Administrators currently estimate a
distribution of around 10 pence in the £.

Any creditors who have not yet submitted their claim in the Administration who wish to formally
lodge their claim, should complete the attached statement of claim form and return it along with
supporting documentation to PricewaterhcuseCoopers LLP, 41 Richmond Hill, Bournemouth, BH2
BHR.

(2}




PRICEWATERHOUSE( QOPERS

Professional advisors

The professional advisors used on this assignment are as follows:

Name Nature of work Basis of fee arrangement
Hammaonds Legal Time costs

SGP Rent collection Set management fee
SGP Business rates 8% of realisations

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

The Administrators’ time costs at 7 December 2009 were £1,589,524 based upon a total of

6,721 hours at an approximate average hourly rate of £236.50. To date £1,408,537 plus VAT has
been drawn. Future fees will be drawn in due course with approval from the creditors committee in
the CVL.

Fees have been calculated based upon the time properly spent on the Administration by the
Administrators and their various grades of staff according to the rates for work of this nature.
Disbursements have been charged in accordance with the firm's policy.

It has been the Administrators’ policy to delegate the routine administration to junior members of
staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These members of staff
have been supervised by senior staff and the Administrators. Senior staff and the Administrators
have dealt with matters of a more complex or significant nature.

Disbursements

The Administrators have incurred post appointment disbursements totailing £12,569 plus VAT.

To date the Administrators have drawn £9,244 and the remainder are likely to be drawn in the CVL.

The Administrators’ existing policy for disbursements is as follows;

Postage At cost — only charged for circulars to creditors or exceptional packages.

Storage At cost where provided internally.

Photocopying | At 3 pence per side copied, only charged for circulars to creditors and
exceptional amounts of copying.

Mileage At a maximum of 62 pence per mile (up to 2,000cc) or 81 pence per mile (over
2,000cc).

Staff expenses | These are only charged as they relate to the administration and will generally be
for subsistence or items charged at cost.

Proposed exit route from the Administration

It is my intention to proceed to issue a notice to the Registrar of Companies for the appointment of
Robert Jonathan Hunt and Stuart David Maddison as Joint Liquidatars in order to facilitate a
distribution to the unsecured creditors of the Company.

As such, in accordance with the Administrators’ Proposals dated 16 February 2009, | will place
the Company into CVL. The appointment of the Administrators in raspect of the Company will
cease to have effect and the Administrators will be discharged from liability 14 days after the
appointment ceases to have effect in accordance with Paragraph 98(2)(b) of Schedule B1 1A 1986
and the resolution passed at the general meeting of creditors.




| PRICEAVATERHOUSE(COPERS

The CVL will commence once the Registrar of Companies has confirmed receipt of Form 2.348
{notice of move from Administration to CVL) and Form 2.24B (notice of Administrators’ progress
report),

The effect of this procedure is that the Administration will have been completed within the twelve
month period provided by Schedule B1 ¢f the Insolvency Act 1986.

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague, Charlotte Dill on
0113 289 4861.

Yours faithfully

unt
Joint Administrator

Enclosures: Appendix A — Statutory information
Appendix B — Receipts and payments summary
Appendix C - Summary of proposals
Form 2.24B
Form 2.348
Statement of claim form

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Stuart David Maddison and Michael John Andrew Jervis have been appointed as Joint administrators of
Adams Childrenswear Limited on 31 December 2008 to manage the affairs, business and property as ifs agents and act without
personal liability. All are licensed to act as Insolvency Praclitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and
Wales.

4)




Appendix A

Adams Childrenswear Limited- in Administration

Statutory information

Registered number:

6019499

Registered office:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House

33 Wellington Street

Leeds

LS14JP

Court details:

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Birmingham District Registry
Court Number 8749 of 2008

Date of appointment:

31 December 2008

Name of person appointing:

Directors

Appointed administrators:

Robert Jonathan Hunt, Michael John Andrew Jervis and
Stuart David Maddison

Joint administrators’ address:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Cornwall Court

19 Cornwall Street
Birmingham

B3 2DT

Division of the administrators
responsibilities:

In relation to Paragraph 100(2) Sch, B1 1A86, any act
required or authorised under any enactment or otherwise to
be done by the joint administrators of the Company may be
validly done by either one or both of them.




Adams Childrenswear Limited - in Administration ("the Company") Appendix B
Recelpts and Payments Account - 31 December 2008 to 8 December 2009

Receipts £
Intellectual property rights 2,100,000.00
Plant and machinery 600,000.00
Intangible assets 5.00
Third party funds 135,521.69
Rent received 7.349,198.44
Stock 475,000.00
Monetary assets 68,063.48
Third party funding 6.00
Book debis 5,129.739.22
Post appointment trading sales 11,726,994.24
Other trading income 8,495.80
Cash in hand 6,909,960.06
Rates and other refunds 114,668.73
Pre appointment VAT refund 223,507.17
Lease surrender premium 1,725.00
Interest received gross 8,076.01
VAT Payable 1,182,054.79

Total receipts

36,033,015.63

Payments

Net wages

PAYE and NIC

Other payroll deductions
Sale of Business
Distribition to chargeholder
Insurance

Utilities

Lease/hire charges

IT Costs

Duress payments
Retention of title payments
Consultancy fees

Oftice holders' tees

Office holders' expenses
Statutory advertising
Committee expenses
Room hire & meeting costs
Bank charges

Distribution 1o chargeholder
Preferential creditors
Purchases

Agents fees

Legal Fees

Security costs

Cleaning & site clearance
Employers pension costs
Employee related costs
Employee expenses

Sales agents commisison
Rent

Rates

Service charges

Repairs and maintenance
Cffice costs

Postage, stationery and printing
Transpon & carriage
Import duty

Currency exchange difference
VAT receipts / payments
VAT receivable

2,478,170.24
707,081.21
11,224,05
3,555.68
2,700,0600.00
3,500.00
87.638.72
56,712.37
347,416.60
563,344.03
35,640.80
83,868.79
1,408,537.90
8,244 24
2,002.12
297.23
612.09
105,872.05
3,700,000.00
4,522.36
3,101,001.84
20,708.02
329,047.19
37.876.49
14,427.98
33,303.32
14,017.63
45,491.69
1,018,588.21
8,794,100.21
413,946.85
218,226.03
1.602.21
13,064.53
87,002.85
117.979.59
137.256.43
43,233.63
12,000.26
1.630,271.42

Total payments

268,392,376.87

Balance

7,640.638.77

Note: Euro rate usedis 1.107




gcios

‘ 6002 Asenuqag 9|
uonensiuiwpe jo asodind ay) Buiaaiyse Joy sjesodosd Sdojensiulupy wior - (uonensiuiwpy uy) pajwi Teamsualpliy) swepy

8U} UM B0UBPJOIVR Ul pabieyd ag (§'ON av1del4 Aduanosy o WUSWIIEIS Ul sluawasingstp g AloBajer) se pauyap) wiy umo SJojensiwpy
aui Ag papiroid sa91A18S 10 SIUBWASINGSIP Jey) pue 2injeu SIU} JO YoM Jo) s8ie) 1N0 8Bi1eyo fensn s,uuy Jray) o) Buipioooe yeys yay; jo sapeib snouea
aul pue siofesstuiwpy sy Aq usaib Apadold awy ay) 0y asuslae! Ag 9861 s3I Aouanosu 2y} Jo gD1L'Z 2Ny Japun paxy} aq $39j sioleNSILILPY oY) (X

"UN02 By1 AQ pauiWLLIBlep 3w B e aseD
Aue uj Jo Auedwo) ay jo slojelsiutwpe julol 8q 0] asess Aauj Jaye skep bl ‘98NIWIWOD SIONPBID OU S) B19Y) § JO 89lILWoD S1011pald 8y} Aq paulwsiap
awi e e siolNSILIWPY SB Syl (o uohoe Aue (o 10adsas Ut 9gvy 184S (1)86 udribereq o} wensind Aluqe wouy pabieyssip aq Jreys sioiensiwpy ayt (x1

‘uonnjossip Jaye teak auo pakonsap aq |eys spiodal pue $%00q sAuvedwor) ay (A

18]E| SYUOW sa.u) paAjossIp aq |iim Auedwo) sy yoiym Jo uonessiBsi Buimojio; ‘agy) LaYog
8 ydeibesed sapun saiuedwoy) jo sensibay ay o} sanou Aq Pu? ue 0} JYBnoiq oq (M uoreISILIWPY 8y} sja|dwo) ase sjesodsIp 1as5e a5uo (q

10 paacudde
are Aay) a.0)aq pue siesodoud asay) jo 1divoas 8y} JAE 8peLl S| uoheulwou ay) ey} papiaoid ‘siojepinby eanews)e aleujwou AeW SI0Np8ID
'08HI (E)211'2 8Ny pue 9y tg'ues (L)e8 ydeiBesed yim a0uBPIODSE U] "Way] JO e Jo AUB ‘18Uie Aq suop eq Aew siojepmbi jujop ayl Ag

SUOp 8q 0] pasuoyine 1o palinbai joe Aue pue siojepinbiq Jutop se pajulodde 8Qq UOSIDPEW PIAEQ UBNIS pUe Juni ueyieuor LUaqgoy eyl pasodoxd
S1 )1 'Sa0URISWINOUID 9S3Y) U) "uoepinbi] Areiun|on Siopalo oJu) Auedwod ay) sor|d jpm siclRASIUILPY 2y} ‘als|dwod aie sfesodsip 19ssE 83U (2

~:S0UBISlUNAI0 uasald sy Ul fednoeld pue SR8 1500 Isow sy Bueq se suondo Bumorio} 8L} Jo auo ansund o} ysim [m
SIoIRNSIIWDY SU) 1BU} Ajay) S11] "puS Ue 0} UohesisIuIWRY ay) Buliq 0} iaplo Ul SeiIBajess 8nol Iixe, jo uoheuiqwod e 4o Aue esn Aew sioensIwpY 5u) (1A

. "UoIsuaixs UE Joj SI0|pal Jo SaSSe|D aendolidde
3Y} WOy JuasU0d %99S 10 UN0J ay) 0} Ajdde Jauns |leus siojeiisiupwpy ey | "snoabejueape palspisuos st uoisud)xa Le J Jesh 3uo Jo uoneinp Alojnjels
ay! puokag uonENSIUILPY ay) pualxa o) sdals Aiessanau oy Buriesuoa (paiulodde §i) semwiwos SI0NP3ID YL YNm INSUOD |IM S1I0JRNSIIIWPY Byl (1A

"SJ0paid e Jo Buntesw e Buueauoo uey) Jayies uonse pasodo.d
B O} 981ILILIOD 8y} W0 uoliaues ¥aas |iim Aoy ‘sjeudosdde ) 1apisuoo siojensiuiwpy 8L} BIBYAA "IN O} SR WO J YIM JNSUOD O} PUR 28])ILIWOD
SICHPALD B JO UONOSID B 3a8s 0} asodoid siojensiuiwpy auy] ) uo 108 o) Buiim ase sioppaid UBIIYNS JI paysiIge)ss aq jim 28NlItUWoD SioNpaId e (A

‘98Y| 18'UdS {£)S9 udeibesed sapun s104pald painoasun o) SuOlNgUISIP eXeW 0] uoissiwisad 1oy
UNoa o) Lonedldde Ue 9¥EW UOIRIOSIP Jiay) 18 ABLU SIOIRASIUIWPY BY) ‘SIONPaID paindasun 10} B|qE|(BAE 8WO00aq {[IM SPUN| 1Y YU} SICIRASIUIWPY auy 1t (Al

) ‘UolBIBUNULIR) SI0JBNISIULIPY By} jo bed

SE Uojenstulwpy ay) Jo 1502 e se taw Bujaq Buiop os jo s1soo sy} ‘Jojepinby) jusnbasgns e Aq uoneaipnipe 1oy sioipalo painoasun jo SWIED Byl adibund
Ul ysiigelsa uoNiauosIp A9y Je Aew sioiensinLpy ay) ‘Auedwog 8y} Jo SIONPIO PaIndasun 10} B|QElIBAR SW008Q [jiM SPUN 1BLL HUIY) SIolensIuWpy auy se (1

"sfesedoud asoy) o} [ejuapidul asodind Jaylo Aue 10} Jo

suolies|esl 19y} asiuxew o) ‘Auedwor) ey jo sjasse sy ealasard pue jooj0:d 0 ‘uolieaisiuiwpy ay) Jo asodind ay) 9ABILYER 0) JapIo Ul 8|qelISap JapIisuos

sjesodoud jo Juawaleys siojesILIWPY ay | 2




9L o g

6002 Aienigad 9t
uonesnsiuiwpe jo asodind ay) Bulaaryoe oy sjesodoad si10jensiuwpy wjop — (uonensiupPy W) pajuT l1EaMsuaIphy) swepy

(‘anoge
(x1) yuod) "98vI 18°udS (1)86 udeiBeied o) juensind Alpgey wouy abieyosip sicrensiuiwpy sy jo Buiwny ay - P3WLIOJ JoU S| 28NIWLIWI0D SIONDBI B §|

(-anoge x jutod) sjuswasingsip g Alobejen) pue se9) SICIRASILILPY oY) JO SIsSed syl — PaLLIOJ JOU $I 23))JWILLIOD SIOHPAID B §|
SN0 SIONP2ID B JO UDIELLIO) Bl |

(*anoqe (1a) o1 (1) siuiod) vonensiuwpe jo asodind ay) Bunaoe Jo} sfesodoyd ssotensiuwpy eyl jo (eaoidde syt

- 'sloyipaso Jo Bunaaw feniu ay) je sislew Buimoijoy ay) uodn aloa o) payse aq [Im SIoURaID

"pRAlSU| BSBY} BUIWIBIOP O} SI0HP3ID JO Apoq [esauab ay) Joj aq [im j ‘patulodde s1 eamwiwos
ou 1 Inq siuewasingsip g A10031BD pue $83) SI0JRASIUILDY BY) JO SISEQ BU] X1} O} SSNIUWOD SIONPAID BY) 10 aQ 1M 1] ‘Aonod s,uny siolensiuiwpy

sjesodoid Jo Juawajels siojelisiuIupy ayj




Adams Childrenswear Limited - in Administration — statement of claim

* Creditor's name and address.

Totat amount of your claim, including any VAT at | £
the date the administration commenced.

Please provide details of any documents that
substantiate your claim including where
applicable, details of any reservation of title in
respect of goods to which the debt relates.

{1 if relevant, ptease attach a statement of account.

What goods or services did you provide?

Is all or part of your claim preferential as defined | Category
in the Insolvency Act 19867 (see footnote) If so,

please provide details where indicated, Amount (s) claimed as preferential £
otherwise leave this section blank.

If you have security for your debt, please provide
details of the type and value of the security, the
date it was given, and provide deiails of how you
have valued your security.

If no security held, leave this section blank,

v

We have a duty as administrators to consider the
conduct of the directors prior to our appointment.
Are there any particular matters relating to the
purchase of goods and services from yourseives,
or any other matters that you feel should be
reviewed?

If so, please provide brief details on this form, or
on a separate sheet if there is insufficient room.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act
on behall of the creditor. Date

Name in block capitals.
Position with or relation to the creditor (e.g.

director, company secretary, salicitar).
/D355E

Cutegories of preferential creditors are defined in section 386 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (amended by the
provisions of secrion 251 of the Enterprise Act 2002) as contributions to occupational pension schentes;
renumeration and accried holiday pay of employees; amounts due in respect of monies advanced to pay
repnnerationt and aceryed holiday pav: amownts ordered to be paid under the Reserve Forces (Safeguard of
Employment) Act 1985 and levies on coal and steel production




